## Rolla City Council City of Rolla, ND Special Meeting Unofficial Minutes

A Special Rolla City Council meeting was held on Tuesday, April 9, 2019, at 7:30 p.m. in the Rolla City Hall

Council Members present: Mayor John Hardy, Blake Gottbreht, Leonard Lange, Rebecca Albert, Hovi Mitchell, and Kyle Hardy

Others present: Matthew Anderson- Police Chief, LeAnn Volmer, and Sandra Allery.

Mayor Hardy called meeting to order at 7:30 p.m.

Mayor Hardy discussed the interviews for the open Police Sergeant position. He stated the Police Committee is requesting to hire Daryl Cameron for the open Police Sergeant position with a starting salary of \$42,000.00 and benefits as defined in the Rolla City Policy Manual.

Council Member Mitchell moved to hire to hire Daryl Cameron for the open Police Sergeant position with a starting salary of \$42,000.00 and benefits as defined in the Rolla City Policy Manual, seconded by Council Member Gottbreht. All members on roll call voted "yes'. None voted "no". Motion Carried.

Police Chief Anderson discussed the current police patrol officer applications. The Police Committee is requesting to hire Jayde Slater for the open patrol officer position. Chief Anderson is requesting to hire Jayde with an educational allowance agreement to attend Police Academy to become a certified Police Officer. Jayde will be required to sign a 2-year contract stating she will remain working for the Rolla City Police Department for a minimum of 2 years following completion from the Police Academy.

Council Member Lange moved to hire Jayde Slater for the open patrol officer position with a starting salary of \$38,000.00 and benefits as defined in the Rolla City Policy Manual, seconded by Council Member Mitchell. All members on roll call voted "yes'. None voted "no". Motion Carried.

Council Member Gottbreht moved to hire Jayde Slater with an educational allowance agreement to attend Police Academy to become a certified Police Officer. Jayde will be required to sign a 2-year contract stating she will remain working for the Rolla City Police Department for a minimum of 2 years following completion from the Police Academy or will reimburse the City for wages received during training, seconded by Council Member Hardy. All members on roll call voted "yes'. None voted "no". Motion Carried.

Meeting adjourned at 7:55p.m. by Mayor Hardy.